Public Document Pack

=

Royal Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

www.rbw m.gov.u k

NOTICE
OF

MEETING

LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE
PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB
COMMITTEE

will meet on

FRIDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2021
At 10.00 am
by
COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD, ON RBWM YOUTUBE

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPQO) SUB
COMMITTEE

COUNCILLORS GURPREET BHANGRA, PHIL HASELER AND GEOFF HILL

Karen Shepherd — Head of Governance - Issued: 16 September 2021

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Recording of Meetings — In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part | (public) section of the virtual
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any
questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.


https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
To appoint a Chairman for the duration of the meeting.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 3-4
To receive any declarations of interest.
4. PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE 5-6
To note the procedural details for the meeting.
5. CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 7-50

LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for a new premises licence under the Licensing
Act 2003 for Braywick Leisure Centre, Braywick Road, Maidenhead, SL6
1BN.




Agenda Item 3

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, t
[...]
 a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

PROCEDURES

The Licensing Panel Sub-Committee to elect a Chair. The Chair will welcome all
parties to the meeting, introduce the Sub-Committee Members and officers present.
The hearing will then proceed as follows;

a) The Officer Reporting (as the licensing authority) to outline the application and the
decision to be taken

b) Members to ask questions of the Officer Reporting

c) Applicant to ask questions of the Officer Reporting

d) The Applicant to put their case to the Sub-Committee

e) Members to ask questions of the Applicant

f) Other persons to make their representations

g) Members to ask questions of other persons

h) Applicant to ask questions of other persons

) Chair to ask if any parties have any further questions or anything they wish to add
J) Applicant to briefly summarise their position

k) Officer Reporting to sum up and restate the options for the Members of the Sub
Committee

[) Sub-Committee to retire and make their decision within 5 working days



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

REPORT TO LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER
THE LICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE: ClIr Bhangra, Cllr Haseler, Clir Hill

OFFICER REPORTING: Craig Hawkings
A) The Application — (Appendix A)

Applicant: Leisure Focus Trust
Premises: Braywick Leisure Centre, Braywick Road, Maidenhead, SL6 1BN

A map of the area surrounding the premises is at (Appendix B).

The application is to:

1. To Licence a Leisure Centre based in the Braywick Park complex. The layout
of the facility includes - swimming pool, cafe, kitchen, theatre, 8 court sports
hall, outdoor hard courts, outdoor astro, gym, studios and squash courts. It is a
2-story building surrounded by 500 space carpark.

A summary of the application is as follows:

Indoor sporting events Monday to Saturday 11:00 — 00:00
Sunday 11:00 — 22:30

Performance of plays Monday to Saturday 11:00 — 00:00
Sunday 11:00 — 23:30

Boxing or wrestling entertainments Monday to Saturday 11:00 — 00:00
Sunday 11:00 — 22:30

Live Music Monday to Saturday 11:00 — 00:00
Sunday 11:00 — 22:30

Recorded Music Monday to Saturday 11:00 — 00:00
Sunday 11:00 — 22:30

Performances of dance Monday — Saturday 11:00 — 00:00
Sunday 11:00 — 22:30

Late Night Refreshment Monday to Sunday 11:00 — 00:00
Sunday 11:00 — 23:30

Supply of alcohol (On & Off the premises) Monday to Saturday 10:00 — 23:00
Sunday 12:00 — 22:30

Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS): Mr. Mark Camp-Overy

Last day for representations: Sunday 28 July 2021

v



B) Relevant Representations Received

Where, as here, relevant representations have been made, the licensing authority
must hold a hearing to consider them, unless agreed by the parties. The Licensing
and Public Space Protection Order Sub-Committee can take steps as are appropriate
for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives as relevant.

To be “relevant”, the representation has to relate to the likely effect of the grant of the
licence on the promotion of at least one of the four licensing objectives which are set
out in the Licensing Act 2003.

The four licensing objectives are;

» The prevention of crime and disorder;
* Public safety;

» The prevention of public nuisance; and
* The protection of children from harm.

In this case the representations received from the responsible authorities are as
follows;

a. Environmental Health: None
b. RBFRS: None
c. Planning Officer: None

d. Local Safeguarding Children's Board (LSCB) None

e. Public Health: None
f. Trading Standards: None
g. Thames Valley Police: None
h. RBWM Licensing: None

Representations received from other persons are as follows;

3 Representations (Appendix C)



C) RBWM Licensing Policy

The RBWM Licensing Policy Statement 2016-21 can be found at
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/file/131/licensing_policy statement 2016-21

The sections of the RBWM Licensing Policy relevant to this application are;
6.1 Framework Hours

Having considered the evidence of alcohol related crime, disorder and anti-social
behavior, the number of late-night premises and, in particular, the social, practical and
regulatory impacts on the morning after the night before, the Licensing Authority has
adopted a Framework Hours Policy. This Framework Hours Policy will apply to new and
variation applications.

The Framework Hours are:

Premises Type Commencement Hour for Terminal Hour for
Licensable Activities Licensable Activities
No earlier than: No later than:
Off licence - 09.00 - 23.00
Restaurant - 09.00 - 01.00
Pub/bar/night club - 10.00 - 02.00
Takeaway - nla - 02.00

(As can be seen, the licensed hours applied for in this application fall within RBWM
framework hours for a premises.)

Framework Hours are intended to guide applicants on the Licensing Authority’s
expectations when preparing their Operating Schedule. However, if no relevant
representations had been received, the application would have been granted by the
Licensing Authority under delegated powers.

6.4 Wider Community Interest

The Licensing Authority considers that its licensing functions are exercised in the
public interest, furthermore that the Licensing Authority is under a duty to take any
steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of the
wider community and not just those of the individual licence holder.

The Licensing Authority will have particular regard to those applications in close
proximity to residential premises and the likely effect on the promotion of the
licensing objectives in such circumstances. Subject to any relevant representations,
the Licensing Authority
[...]
statutory licensing

objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration
at all times.

11



1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for
everyone involved in licensing work. They include:

protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and
noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises;

providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of local
communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce decisions
about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local area; and
encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and giving
local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding licensing decisions
that may affect them.

Crime and disorder

2.1 Licensing authorities should look to the police as the main source of advice on
crime and disorder. They should also seek to involve the local Community Safety
Partnership (CSP).

2.3 Conditions should be targeted on deterrence and preventing crime and disorder
including the prevention of illegal working in premises (see paragraph 10.10). For
example, where there is good reason to suppose that disorder may take place, the
presence of closed-circuit television (CCTV) cameras both inside and immediately
outside the premises can actively deter disorder, nuisance, anti-social behaviour and
crime generally. Some licence holders may wish to have cameras on their premises
for the prevention of crime directed against the business itself, its staff, or its
customers. But any condition may require a broader approach, and it may be
appropriate to ensure that the precise location of cameras is set out on plans to ensure
that certain areas are properly covered and there is no subsequent dispute over the
terms of the condition.

Public nuisance

2.15 The 2003 Act enables licensing authorities and respons
[...]
on the parts of the premises to which children may have access;
Requirements for an accompanying adult (including for example, a combination
of requirements which provide that children under a particular age must be
accompanied by an adult); and

Full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when any licensable
activities are taking place.

Hearings

9.38 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives
in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give
appropriate weight to:

* the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

* the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the

parties;
* this Guidance;
* its own statement of licensing policy.

14



E) Conclusion / Summary

The Licensing Panel Sub Committee is obliged to determine this application with a
view to promoting the four licensing objectives which are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

In making its decision, the Sub Committee is also obliged to have regard to national

guidance and the Council’'s own Licensing Policy. Of course, the Committee must
have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence that it hears.

The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and to the

relevant representations, take such step or steps as it considers

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are:
(a) Reject the application;

(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise’s supervisor;
(*Note — not all of these will be relevant to this particular application)

(c) Grant the application but modify the activities and/or the hours and/or
the conditions of the licence;

(d) Grant the application.

Where conditions are attached to a licence then reasons for those
conditions must be given.

The Sub-Committee are reminded that any party to the hearing may appeal
against the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within
21 days of the notification of the determination.

The Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application.

15



Financial implications: None directly but Members should be aware that any
decision of the Sub-Committee may be appealed against in the Magistrates’ Court
and such an appeal may involve additional costs and possible costs against the
Council.

Environmental/Sustainability Implications: Any authorisation under the
Licensing Act 2003 may give rise to environmental implications both positive and
negative depending upon the application and any measures proposed to take
control adverse environmental factors.

Legal implications: As outlined in the report.

Equality Implications: None.

Risk Implications: None.

Community Safety Implications: As outlined in the report.

Background papers:

Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Statutory Guidance

Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Council Licensing Policy

Enclosures/Appendices:

Appendix A — Application and plans

Appendix B — Map of the area

Appendix C — Received representations

Appendix D — Agreed conditions requested by Trading Standards and
Thames Valley Police

Contact details: Craig Hawkings - Licensing Team Leader
Craig.Hawkings@RBWM.gov.uk
Mobile: 07833047887

16



APPENDIX A

17



Application for a premaises hcence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before complefing thys form please read the mndance notes at the end of the form. If vou are
completng this form by hand please wnte lembly o block camtals. In all cases ersure that vour
answers are m=ide the boxes and wiitten 1o black mk. Use addiionz] sheets if pecessary.

Y ou may wish to keep a copv of the completed form for your records.

I'We Leisure Focus Trust

(Tnzert mame(z) of applicant)
apply for a premases licence under section 17 of the Licenzme Act 2003 for the premizes
deseribed m P
[...]
135).

The DPS named m this application form 15 entitied to work in the UK
{and 15 not subject to condrbons preventing bim or her from domg
work relatmg to a heensable actvity) and I have seen a copy of lns or
ber proof of enhitflement to work, or have conducted an enbne nght to
work check using the Home Office online nght to work checking
service which confirmed ther nght to work (please see pote 13)

— -
Date 12/104/21
Capacity

Managing Director

LT

For joint applications, siznature of 2 applicant or 2™ applicant’s solicitor or other
authorized agent (please read pmdance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please

state in what capacity.

Signature

Diate

Capacity

Contact name (where not previoushy grven) and postal address for comespondence associated
with thas appheation (please read pmdance note 14)
Harpreet Hunjan

Post towmn

Posteode

Telephone mumber (if any)

If you would prefer us to comespond with you by e-mal, vour e-mail address (optional)
harpreet_hunjani@leisurefocus.org.uk

36




Prevention of Crime and Disorder

e Digital CCTV monitoring system to be installed and maintained to Thames Valley
Police

standard. Recordings to be kept securely for 21 days and made available to Thames
Valley Police employees and Authorised Persons as defined by Sections 13 & 69
Licensing Act 2003 upon request

e DPS or nominated person to be trained on how to work the CCTV system to the
standard where the nominated person is able to download any potential evidence
required by Thames Valley Police employees and Authorised Persons as defined by
Sections 13 & 69 Licensing Act 2003 . DPS or nominated person is responsible in
supplying the necessary media (discs, data stick) containing any downloaded content

e Thames Valley Police Licensing Officer, RBWM Licensing Officer and RBWM
Environmental Protection Team to be provided with copies of a comprehensive Risk
Assessment for any Boxing/Wresting / MMA event 28 days before the event date.

e No more than 14 
[...]
en the case and | frequently get
complaints about the noise.

| am aware that families have approached the centre management in regards to the doors
being left open. Whilst it is understandable that during this heat and with COVID still upon us,
this has clearly been done for ventilation purposes, | feel that the management might
approach these concerns with a different tone. | have long asked for more measures to be put
into place in regards to noise that travels from the centre to the cemetery. It is disrespectful to
those who have loved ones buried there, to just dismiss these comments and do nothing.
If licence is granted, please can we condition this.
- Increased planting to the edge of the border with Braywick Cemetery to help screen

the noise.

Doors not to be opened when loud music/events take place (this should be fine moving

forward after COVID as Braywick has Air Conditioning).

Polite notices asking people to keep the noise down when leaving the site.

46



APPENDIX D

a7



Thames Valley Police request the following conditions are placed on the premises licence to
ensure that the licensing objectives are not undermined:

Digital CCTV monitoring system to be installed and maintained to Thames Valley
Police standard. Recordings to be kept securely for 31 days and made available to
Thames Valley Police employees and Authorised Persons as defined by Sections 13 &
69 Licensing Act 2003 upon request.

DPS or nominated person to be trained on how to work the CCTV system to the
standard where the nominated person is able to download any potential evidence
required by Thames Valley Police employees and Authorised Persons as defined by
Sections 13 & 69 Licensing Act 2003 .

DPS or nominated person is responsible in supplying the necessary media (discs, data
stick) containing any downloaded content.

Thames Valley Police Licensing Officer and the Local Authority Licensing Officer to be
provided with copies of the Risk Assessment for any Boxing/Wresting event 28
[...]
g or Trading Standards or the Police.

Hope the above is okay.
Kind regards

Rajinder Mann

Fair Trading Officer

Trading Standards & Licensing Team | Communities | Place | Royal Borough of
Windsor & Maidenhead

Council Offices, Tinkers Lane, Windsor, SL4 4LR

(Tel: 01628 683670

* Email: rajinder.mann@rbwm.gov.uk

Website | Facebook | Twitter | YouTube

49



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE
	5 CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra and Phil Haseler 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Helen Taylor 
 
Officers: Andy Carswell, Jane Cryer and Craig Hawkings 
 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Bhangra proposed a motion to appoint Councillor Haseler as Chairman. The motion 
was seconded by Councillor Baldwin. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Haseler be appointed Chairman. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hill. Councillor Baldwin was attending as a 
substitute. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

 
PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE  
 
Members noted the procedure for the Sub Committee. 

 
CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
Craig Hawkings, Licensing Team Leader, introduced the item and outlined the application and 
the issues for the Sub Committee members to consider. He stated the application was to 
licence a leisure centre and outlined the facilities that were included within the leisure centre. 
He summarised the various aspects of the application and the timings each point was 
applicable for. He stated that activities did not fall outside of framework hours and therefore 
considered acceptable. Craig Hawkings confirmed that the application had been advertised in 
the correct manner by local newspaper and by notification notices being placed in the locality. 
He stated that there had initially not been enough notices put up but following engagement 
with the applicant more had been provided. Members were told that the application had to 
have regard for the four licensing objectives: public safety, prevention of public nuisance, 
prevention of crime and disorder, and protection of children from harm. 
 
Craig Hawkings told Members that the application had come to the Sub Committee for 
determination as three objections had been received. One of these, at page 46 of the agenda, 
had been withdrawn since publication and Craig Hawkings stated that its contents should be 
disregarded. The other two objections remained relevant. Members were informed that a 
number of conditions that would help promote the four licensing objectives had been agreed 
between the applicant, Trading Standards and Thames Valley Police, and these were included 
in Appendix D of the report pack. It was noted that no objections had been received from any 
of the responsible authorities. Craig Hawkings reminded Members of the options open to them 



in relation to the application, which were to reject it; refuse to specify a person in the licence 
as the premises’ supervisor; grant the application but modify the activities and/or hours and/or 
the licence conditions; or grant the application in full. 
 
Councillors Baldwin asked if the objections that had been raised by residents should be read 
into the record. Members were told there was no capacity to do this, and in any event the 
objections were available publicly on the Council website and had been so for some time. The 
Sub Committee members and applicant indicated they had no further questions for the 
Reporting Officer. 
 
Mark Camp-Overy, on behalf of the applicant, stated that the terms of the application were the 
same as those currently in place at the Magnet Leisure Centre. He said the conditions had 
been agreed with the authorities and would be adhered to. He said the applicant had met with 
those residents who had made objections. From this it had been agreed to install additional 
signage to remind centre users to be respectful to neighbours when leaving the site, and a 
staff member had been nominated as a single point of contact for residents wishing to raise 
concerns. 
 
Councillor Haseler asked how frequent events such as live music and plays would take place. 
Mark Camp-Overy said it would be on a regular basis and the terms of the licence simply 
allowed the venue flexibility to arrange events as and when required. He gave examples of 
events to include school events and choirs, faith events and exhibitions, and a roller disco 
which would be transferring over from the Magnet Leisure Centre. 
 
Councillor Baldwin asked what risk assessments would be carried out with regards to the 
planned boxing events. Mark Camp-Overy said the applicant had liaised with Thames Valley 
Police over this, and this included how the event would be delivered in terms of logistics and 
security. Additionally a separate medical risk assessment had been conducted. Councillor 
Baldwin asked about noise control measures. Mark Camp-Overy said decibel readings were 
routinely taken around the perimeter of the venue site and this formed part of the risk 
assessment. He confirmed this information had been shared with residents who had raised 
concerns. Following a question from Councillor Haseler, Mark Camp-Overy confirmed that the 
conditions raised by Thames Valley Police and Trading Standards had been considered and 
accepted by the applicant. There were no further questions for the applicant. 
 
Craig Hawkings reminded the Sub Committee members that they had to have regard for the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives, and reminded members of the options open to 
them. He added that if additional conditions were to be imposed then reasons for these would 
need to be given in writing. Craig Hawkings also drew members’ attention to the background 
papers that should be taken into consideration by the Sub Committee when reaching a 
decision. All parties left the meeting in order the Sub Committee to deliberate and reach a 
decision on the application. 
 
In their deliberations, members confirmed they were satisfied the promotion of the licensing 
objectives had been met and highlighted the fact that the applicant had confirmed the 
conditions proposed by Trading Standards and Thames Valley Police had been accepted. 
Additionally they noted they had engaged with residents and were of the view that this 
dialogue would continue following the appointment of the single point of contact. The Sub 
Committee also noted that other leisure facilities, including the rugby club and a restaurant, 
were in close proximity to the application site. The Sub Committee confirmed in their 
deliberations they had had regard for the submissions made by all parties and relevant 
legislation. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the application be granted in full, subject to the 
agreed conditions listed in Appendix D of the report being met. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 11.15 am, finished at 11.51 am 



 
CHAIRMAN………………………………. 

 
DATE……………………………….......... 

 


